

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6169 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 5886 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9216 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15604 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9217 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 15688 OF 2023

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.02.02
12:42:43 +0530

Shri. Bhivsen Laxman Patil (Decd.) & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Shri. Maruti Dagadu Patil Decd. Through LRS & Ors

...Respondents

Mr. Yogesh A Mankavale, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Mayank Tripathi, with Adv. Rutika Bhoir, i/b, Ms. Preeti Walimbe, for the Respondent.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : JANUARY 29, 2026

P. C. :

1. An objection has been raised by the learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 6 that the Petition has been verified by third party who is not the party to the present proceedings. Upon being confronted with the same, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner seeks time to take instructions. At his request, stand over to **3rd February, 2026** under the caption for directions.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]